77-180 A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE DISTRICT MENTAL HEALTH PLAN FOR JULY 1, 1977 TO JUNE 30, 1978, OF THE MENTAL HEALTH BOARD OF HRS DISTRICT IV; PRO-VIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Part IV of Chapter 394 of the Florida Statutes establishes mental health boards within the various districts of the State of Florida, Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services and such a board has been established for said Department's District IV which includes Nassau County, and

WHEREAS, Section 394.75 requires that the Mental Health Board of HRS District IV prepare a certain district mental health plan and submit same to the various governing bodies within its district for review, comment and approval, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has reviewed and commented on said plan, now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County:

Section 1. Having reviewed and commented on the district mental health plan for July 1, 1977, through June 30, 1978, of the Mental Health Board of HRS District IV, a copy of said plan on file in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, the Board of County Commissioners hereby approves said plan. Nothing herein shall be or construed to be any appropriation or obligation to appropriate any amount of funds.

Section 2. This resolution shall become effective upon signature of the Chairman.

Approved this 14TH day of June, 1977.

Chairman, Board of County Complissioners

Clerk of

MENTAL HEALTH BOARD OF HRS DISTRICT IV, INC.

PRESIDENT: PATRICIA COWDERY, M.D. VICE PRESIDENT: HUGH ASH, D.D. SECRETARY: MRS. CECILE RICE TREASURER RICHARD M. GRAY 1045 Riverside Ave., Suite 240, Jacksonville, Florida 32204 (904) 356-7114 950 Big Tree Rd., P.O. Box 4436, South Daytona, Florida 32021 (904) 761-5100

June 6, 1977

ORIGINATING OFFICE:

Jacksonville

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR MAURICE L. KOHNHORST

> The Honorable John Armstrong, Sr. Chairman, Nassau County Board of County Commissioners Post Office Box 99 Callahan, Florida 32011

Dear Mr. Armstrong:

I want to express my appreciation for the opportunity of having appeared before the Board of County Commissioners to present a copy of the District Mental Health Plan for 1977-78. The Directors of the District Board are, of course, hopeful that the Plan will receive your approval. As you will recall, it does not involve any commitment of funds.

If the Commissioners give their approval to the Plan, it would be greatly appreciated if a letter, or Resolution, indicating approval could be forwarded to:

> Patricia C. Cowdery, M.D., President Mental Health Board of HRS District IV, Inc. 1045 Riverside Avenue, Suite 240 Jacksonville, Florida 32204

Your assistance in this matter will be greatly appreciated. It would be most helpful to have your reply by June 27th.

Sincerely,

Maurice L. Kohnhorst Executive Director

MLK/bdr cc: The Honorable John Claxton /Mr. D. O. Oxley, Clerk of Court